Impairment of Financial Assets: An entity should seek to approximate the credit risk on initial recognition
by considering all reasonable and supportable information that is available without undue cost or effort.
An entity is not required to undertake an exhaustive search for information when determining, at the
date of transition to Ind As, whether there have been significant increases in credit risk since initial
recognition. If an entity is unable to make this determination without undue cost or effort, it shall
recognise a loss allowance at an amount equal to lifetime expected credit losses at each reporting
date until that financial instrument is derecognised.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

120

 CHANDI STEEL INDUSTRIES  LIMITED

B.   Reconciliation between previous IGAAP and Ind AS

Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows for prior
periods. The following tables represent the reconciliationsfrom previous GAAP to Ind AS.

Reconciliation of equity as at date of transition (01 April 2016)

Balance sheet as at 31st March 2016

Particulars IGAAP INDAS
(adjustments)

IndAS
As at

31 March, 2016
As at

01 April, 2016
ASSETS
Non-current assets
a) Property, plant and equipment 1,334.62 - 1,334.62
b) Capital work-in-progress 3,625.38 - 3,625.38
c) Investment property - - -
d) Other Intangible assets - - -
e) Financial assets

i) Investments - - -
ii) Loans 20.01 (11.72) 8.29

g) Deferred tax assets (Net) - - -
h) Other non-current assets - 11.72 11.72

4,980.01 - 4,980.01
Current assets
a) Inventories 428.85 - 428.85
b) Financial assets

i) Investments - - -
ii) Trade receivables 618.47 (14.95) 603.52
iii) Cash and Cash equivalents 81.42 (6.75) 74.67
iv) Bank balance otherthan (iii) above - 6.75 6.75
v) Loans 2,631.08 (919.11) 1,711.97

d) Current tax asset (Net) - 16.57 16.57
e) Other current assets 5.31 902.54 907.85

3,765.13 (14.95) 3,750.18
Total Assets 8,745.14 (14.95) 8,730.19
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
a) Equity Share capital 1,053.62 - 1,053.62
b) Other equity 470.66 (10.33) 460.33

1,524.28 (10.33) 1,513.95

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

121

ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18NOTES

Particulars IGAAP INDAS
(adjustments)

IndAS
As at

31 March, 2016
As at

01 April, 2016
LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
a) Financial liabilities

i) Borrowings 3,217.92 (3,200.00) 17.92
b) Deferred tax liabilities (Net) 112.72 (4.62) 108.10
c) Other non-current liabilities - - -
d) Provisions 13.14 - 13.14

3,330.64 (3,204.62) 126.02
Current liabilities
a) Financial liabilities

i) Borrowings 969.42 3,200.00 4,169.42
ii) Trade Payables 2,680.58 - 2,680.58
iii) Other financial liabilities - 71.52 71.52

b) Other current liabilities 226.19 (71.52) 154.67
c) Provisions 0.89 - 0.89

3,890.22 3,200.00 7,090.22
Total Equity and liabilities 8,745.14 (14.95) 8,730.20

Reconciliation of equity as on 31st March 2017
Balance sheet as at 31st March 2017

Particulars IGAAP IND AS
(adjustments)

Ind AS
As at

31 March, 2017
As at

31 March, 2017
ASSETS
Non-current assets
a) Property, plant and equipment 1,345.68 - 1,345.68
b) Capital work-in-progress 3,625.38 - 3,625.38
c) Investment property - - -
d) Other Intangible assets - - -
e) Financial assets

i) Investments - - -
ii) Loans 23.85 (16.97) 6.88
iii) Other financial Assets - - -

f) Deferred tax assets (Net) - - -

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

122

 CHANDI STEEL INDUSTRIES  LIMITED

Particulars IGAAP IND AS
(adjustments)

Ind AS
As at

31 March, 2017
As at

31 March, 2017
g) Other non-current assets - 16.97 16.97

4,994.91 (0.00) 4,994.91
Current assets
a) Inventories 1,254.67 - 1,254.67
b) Financial assets

i) Investments - - 0.00
ii) Trade receivables 1,112.35 (19.12) 1,093.24
iii) Cash and Cash equivalents 33.23 (8.47) 24.75
iv) Bank balance otherthan (iii) above - 8.47 8.47
v) Loans 3,547.73 (1,379.20) 2,168.53

d) Current tax asset (Net) 11.07 17.91 28.98
e) Other current assets 1.90 1,361.30 1,363.20

5,960.95 (19.11) 5,941.84
Total Assets 10,955.86 (19.11) 10,936.75
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
a) Equity Share capital 1,053.62 - 1,053.62
b) Other equity 491.64 (13.21) 478.44

1,545.26 (13.21) 1,532.06
LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
a) Financial liabilities
i) Borrowings 3,445.36 (3,200.00) 245.36
b) Deferred tax liabilities (Net) 108.68 (5.91) 102.77
c) Other non-current liabilities - - -
d) Provisions - 11.98 11.98

3,554.04 (3,193.93) 360.11
Current liabilities
a) Financial liabilities

i) Borrowings 1,199.59 3,200.00 4,399.59
ii) Trade Payables 3,976.79 - 3,976.79
iii) Other financial liabilities - 68.02 68.02

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

123

ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18NOTES

Particulars IGAAP IND AS
(adjustments)

Ind AS
As at

31 March, 2017
As at

31 March, 2017
b) Other current liabilities 648.18 (68.02) 580.16
c) Provisions 32.00 (11.98) 20.02

5,856.56 3,188.02 9,044.58
Total Equity and liabilities 10,955.86 (19.11) 10,936.75

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year 31st March 2017
Profit & Loss for the period ended 31st March 2017

Particulars IGAAP IND AS
(adjustments)

Ind AS
As at

31 March, 2017
As at

31 March, 2017
I Revenue from operations 9,125.51 815.51 9,941.02

II(a) Other Income 3.71 - 3.71
II.(b) Other Gains/(losses)-net 14.68 - 14.68

III Total income(I+II) 9,143.90 815.51 9,959.41
IV EXPENSE

Cost of material consumed 5,851.37 - 5,851.37
Change in inventories of finished goods,
stock in trade and work -in-progress

(51.06) - (51.06)

Excise Duty - 815.51 815.51
Employee benefit expense 133.17 5.45 138.62
Finance costs 556.75 - 556.75
Depreciation and amortisation expense 94.22 - 94.22
Other expenses 2,528.39 4.16 2,532.55
Total expense (IV) 9,112.84 825.12 9,937.96

V Profit/(loss) before exceptional items
and tax (III-IV)

31.06 (9.61) 21.45

VI Exceptional items - - -
VII Profit/(loss) before tax (V-VI) 31.06 (9.61) 21.45
VIII Tax expense:

(1) Current tax 14.12 - 14.12
(2) Deferred tax (4.04) (2.97) (7.01)

IX Profit/(loss) for the period from
continuing operations (VII-VIII)

20.98 (6.64) 14.34

X Other Comprehensive Income
A (i) Items that will not be reclassified to

profit or loss
- 5.45 5.45

(ii) Income tax relating to items that will
not be reclassified to profit or loss

- (1.68) (1.68)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

124

 CHANDI STEEL INDUSTRIES  LIMITED

B (i) Items that will be reclassified to profit
or loss

- - -

(ii) Income tax relating to items that will
not be reclassified to profit or loss

- - -

Total Comprehensive Income  X(A+B) - 3.77 3.77
XI Total Comprehensive Income for the

period (IX+X) (Comprising Profit (Loss)
and Other Comprehensive Income for
the period)

20.98 (2.87) 18.11

XII Total Comprehensive Income - - -

Profit & Loss for the period ended 31st March 2017

Particulars 31 March, 2017 01 April, 2016
Total equity (shareholder's fund) as per previous GAAP 1,545.26 1,524.28
Adjustments:
Retained Earnings- Opening (10.33)
Provision for expected credit losses on trade receivable (4.16) (14.95)
Tax effects of adjustments 1.29 4.62
Total Adjustments (13.20) (10.33)
Total equity as per Ind AS 1,532.06 1,513.95

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income as at March, 2017

Particulars 31 March, 2017
Profit after tax as per previous GAAP  20.98
Adjustments:
Provision for expected credit losses on trade receivable  (4.16)
Remeasurement of post-employment benefit obligations
Tax effects of adjustments  1.29
Total Adjustments  (2.88)
Profit after tax as per Ind AS  18.11
Other Comprehensive Income  -
Total Comprehensive Income  18.11

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

125

ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18NOTES

Impact of Ind AS adoption on statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 March 2017

Particulars Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS
Net cash flows from operating activities 158.09 - 158.09
Net cash flows from investing activities (107.14) - (107.14)
Net cash flows from financing activities (99.14) - (99.14)
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash
equivalents

(48.19) - (48.19)

Cash and cash equivalents as at 01 April 2016 81.42 - 81.42
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash
equivalents

- - -

Cash and cash equivalents as at 31 March, 2017 33.23 - 33.23

Note:
Due to first time adoption of IND As  Trade receivables have been impaired as IND As 109 “Financial
Instruments” requires the impairment to be carried out with effect from transition date. Accordingly
Trade receivables have been Impaired by Rs 14.95 Lakhs on 1st April 2016, Rs 19.12 Lakhs on 31st
March 2017. IND As Figures have been regouped & re-classified according to the requirement.

Significant accounting policies (1-2) and other accompanying notes form an integral part of financial statements.
As per our report of even date For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

For B Y JATANIA & CO. Devendra Prasad Jajodia Tushar Kanti Sarkar